

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY DOIRON, INC., AND ROBERT JACKSON,
Petitioners,

v.

SPECIALTY RENTAL TOOLS & SUPPLY, LLC;
OIL STATES ENERGY SERVICES, L.L.C.; AND
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN D. EZKOVICH
Counsel of Record
KRISTIN M. LAUSTEN
EZKOVICH & CO., LLC
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1220
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 593-9899
Alan.Ezkovich@ezkovichlaw.com
Kristin.Lausten@ezkovichlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioners

April 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Contractual Relationship.....	4
B. The Facts.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	6
D. Panel Appeal.....	7
E. Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Canon of Admiralty Law	13
1. Constitutional Authority.....	13
2. Exercise of Article I Statutory Power.	13
3. Federal Maritime Common Law.....	16
B. An Admiralty Court Must Enforce Contracts Under Maritime Law.....	17
1. Supremacy	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Jurisprudential Preemption	21
3. A Maritime Contract: Do We Know It When We See It?.....	23
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: REVISED OPINION, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (January 8, 2018, revised January 11, 2018) ..	1a
APPENDIX B: ORDER, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (July 7, 2017)..	20a
APPENDIX C: REVISED OPINION, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (February 23, 2017, revised March 7, 2017) .	22a
APPENDIX D: MEMORANDUM RULING, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Louisiana (April 24, 2013)	47a
APPENDIX E: ORDER, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Louisiana (April 24, 2013)	64a
APPENDIX F: APPELLEES’ SUPPLE- MENTAL BRIEF EN BANC, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (September 6, 2017)	65a
APPENDIX G: La. Rev. Stat. § 9:2780.....	116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	17, 22
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v.</i> <i>L&L Marine Service, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Aqua-Marine Constructors, Inc. v. Banks</i> , 110 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Calbeck v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 114 (1962).....	22
<i>Chelentis v. Luckenbach S.S. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918).....	22
<i>Cooper v. Meridian Yachts, Ltd.</i> , 575 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Davis & Sons, Inc. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 919 F.2d 313 (5th Cir. 1990).....	6, 7, 9
<i>East River S. S. Corp. v.</i> <i>Transamerica Delaval Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	14
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	12, 21
<i>Fed. Marine Terminals, Inc. v.</i> <i>Worcester Peat Co., Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Folksamerica Reinsurance Co. v.</i> <i>Clean Water of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Garrett v. Moore–McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gibbs ex rel. Gibbs v.</i> <i>Carnival Cruise Lines,</i> 314 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Grand Isle Shipyard, Inc. v.</i> <i>Seacor Marine, LLC,</i> 589 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v.</i> <i>Durham Auctions, Inc.,</i> 585 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. O’Connor,</i> 232 U.S. 508 (1914).....	31
<i>In re Larry Doiron, Inc.,</i> 869 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017).....	1, 7, 31
<i>In re Larry Doiron, Inc.,</i> 869 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2017).....	1, 8
<i>In re Larry Doiron, Inc.,</i> 879 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Larry Doiron, Inc.,</i> No. 11-1510, 2013 WL 1768017 (W.D. La. Apr. 24, 2013)	1, 7
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Plano Molding Co.,</i> 696 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.,</i> 365 U.S. 731 (1961).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen,</i> 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Levinson v. Deupree</i> , 345 U.S. 648 (1953).....	12
<i>Milanovich v. Costa Crociere, S.p.A.</i> , 954 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Nat'l Enterprises, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 114 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>New England Mutual Marine Insurance Co. v. Dunham</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 1 (1870).....	24
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Pacific S.S. Co. v. Hall Brothers Marine Railway & Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 119 (1919).....	23-24
<i>Odyssey Marine Exploration, Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel or Vessels</i> , 636 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	8, 12
<i>Pope & Talbot v. Hawn</i> , 346 U.S. 406 (1953).....	20
<i>Pritchard v. Norton</i> , 106 U.S. 124 (1882).....	18
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Authority v. Umpierre-Solares</i> , 456 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969).....	8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Romero v.</i>	
<i>International Terminal Operating Co.,</i> 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	20
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of America v.</i>	
<i>Orient Overseas Container Line Ltd.,</i> 525 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2008).....	26, 29
<i>Sentry Select Ins. Co. v.</i>	
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 481 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen,</i>	
244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Trading Corp. of India, Ltd. v.</i>	
<i>Assuranceforeningen Skuld,</i> 921 F.2d 409 (2nd Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>The Lottawanna,</i>	
88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874).....	16, 17, 22
<i>The St. Lawrence,</i>	
66 U.S. (1 Black) 522 (1861).....	16
<i>Triton Marine Fuels Ltd., S.A. v.</i>	
<i>M/V PACIFIC CHUKOTKA,</i> 575 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Western Fuel Co. v. Garcia,</i>	
257 U.S. 233 (1921).....	22
<i>Williamson v. Recovery Ltd. P'ship,</i>	
542 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun,</i>	
516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	2, 13
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2, 13, 19
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1333	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1).....	1, 2
33 U.S.C. § 1	14
33 U.S.C. § 10	13
46 U.S.C. § 30501, <i>et seq.</i>	3
Act of Mar. 3, 1811, c. 46, § 12, 2 Stat. 660, 666, superceded by U.S. Rev. Stat. 5251, now codified at 33 U.S.C. § 10.....	13
Act of Aug. 18, 1894, c. 299 § 4, 28 Stat. 338, 362	14
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, 46 U.S.C. App § 1301 <i>et seq.</i> recodified at 46 U.S.C. § 30701 <i>et seq.</i>	25, 26, 29
Judiciary Act of 1789, c. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73, 76-77	14
Longshore and Harbor Worker's Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Outer Continental Shelf Land Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1331, <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 12, 28
Louisiana Oilfield Indemnity Act, La. Rev. Stat. § 9:2780.B.....	3, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
19 Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Common Law</i> , Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (2d ed. 1996)	21
David W. Robertson, <i>Admiralty and Federalism: History and Analysis of Problems of Federal-State Relations in the Maritime Law of the United States (1970)</i>	16
David W. Robertson, <i>The Applicability of State Law in Maritime Cases after Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 21 TUL. MAR. L.J. 81 (1996)	22, 23
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	22
Martha A. Field, <i>Sources of Law: The Scope of Federal Common Law</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 881 (1986).....	21
1 Thomas Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty & Mar. Law</i> (5th ed.)	15, 19
